

16-1914-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECURITIES LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KIMBERLY N. BROWN
BROWN LEGAL CONSULTING, LLC
15 E. Irving Street
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
202-669-2116
kimberlynbrown904@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Securities Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
II. GIVEN CHANGES IN MODERN MARKETS, THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>BASIC</i> AND <i>HALLIBURTON II</i> REFLECT A RELATIVE NARROWING OF THE ROLE FOR RELIANCE IN RULE 10b-5 SECURITIES LITIGATION.....	5
A. In <i>Basic</i> , the Court Recognized That Markets Had Replaced Direct Interactions between Buyers and Sellers in Securities Transactions.....	5
B. The Standard for Rebutting the Presumption of Investor Reliance on Misrepresentations Is a Demanding One	8
1. The Justices in <i>Basic</i> and <i>Halliburton II</i> Understood That the Rebuttal Standard Is High.....	8
2. Congress Left the Demanding Rebuttal Standard Untouched in Legislation Addressing Possible Abuses in Securities Litigation after <i>Basic</i>	10
3. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Amgen</i> and <i>Halliburton I</i> Make Little Sense if Defendants Can Easily Rebut Fraud on the Market at the Class Certification Stage.....	11
4. <i>Amgen</i> Reflected a Narrowing Interpretation of Plaintiffs’ Overall Burden of Proof at the Class Certification Stage.....	13

5.	By Contrast, in Order to Rebut a Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption, Defendants Bear a High Burden of Proof.....	14
III.	A HIGH REBUTTAL STANDARD AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE REFLECTS THE EVIDENTIARY CHALLENGE OF SHOWING THAT THE LACK OF PRICE IMPACT WAS DUE TO A LACK OF FRAUD	16
A.	The Supreme Court Has Authorized the Use of Event Studies to Meet Defendants’ Rebuttal Burden.....	16
B.	An Absence of Price Impact Does Not Necessarily Indicate the Absence of Fraud.....	22
1.	Price Change and Price Distortion Do Not Go Hand-in-Hand	22
2.	Defendant Must Tease Out Other Reasons for a Price Change When Rebutting the Presumption.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	21, 25
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by Amgen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	26
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78a	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	10
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton,
Event Studies in Securities Litigation: Low Power, Confounding Effects, and Bias,
 93 WASH. U. L. REV. 583 (2015)21

Donald C. Langevoort, *Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market*, 2009 WIS. L. REV. 151 (2009)..... 11, 23

Donald C. Langevoort, *Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the-Market: Reflections on Amgen and the Second Coming of Halliburton*, 57 ARIZ. L. REV. 37 (2015) 12

Hillary A. Sale & Robert B. Thompson, *Market Intermediation, Publicness, and Securities Class Actions*, 93 WASH. U. L. REV. 487 (2015)23

Jill E. Fisch, *The Future of Price Distortion in Federal Securities Fraud Litigation*, 10 DUKE J. CONST. L. 87 (2015)22

Jill E. Fisch, Jonah B. Gelbach, and Jonathan Klick,
After Halliburton: Event Studies and Their Role in Federal Securities Fraud Litigation,
 Univ. of Pa. Law Sch., Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 16-16 (Aug. 1, 2016).....21

Jill E. Fisch, *The Trouble with Basic: Price Distortion After Halliburton*, 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 895 (2013).....23

Jonah B. Gelbach, Eric Helland & Jonathan Klick,
Valid Inference in Single Firm, Single Event Studies,
 15 AM. L. & ECON. REV. 495 (2013)21

Letter from Harry Blackmun to William Brennan (Jan. 15, 1988)
 (on file with counsel)9

Letter from William Brennan to Harry Blackmun (Jan. 27, 1988)
 (on file with counsel)9

Mark L. Mitchell & Jeffrey M. Netter,
*The Role of Financial Economics in Securities Fraud Cases:
Applications at the Securities and Exchange Commission,*
49 BUS. LAW 545 (1994).....19

*Merritt B. Fox, Halliburton II: It All Depends on What Defendants
Need to Show to Establish No Impact on Price,*
70 BUS. LAW 437 (2015).....17
